

No. 11-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
SENATOR RAND PAUL ADDRESSING THE MINIMUM  
COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

JESSICA A. BURKE  
2719 Camelot Way  
Greenwood, IN 46143  
(859) 533-3269

ELIZABETH G. POWELL  
401 South Fourth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 581-1135

\*BRIDGET MALONEY BUSH  
LANDRUM & SHOUSE LLP  
220 W. Main St., Ste 1900  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 589-7616  
bbush@landrumshouse.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD STRIKE DOWN PPACA AS EXCEEDING THE ENUMERATED POWER OF CONGRESS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	5
A.    The Court Should Reconsider The Constitutional Validity Of Its Reasoning In <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> .....	5
B. <i>Wickard</i> Is At Odds With The Framers’ Understanding Of The Commerce Clause .....	9

C.	<i>Wickard</i> And <i>Raich</i> Did Not Disclose Any Commerce Properly Subject To Congressional Regulation As Understood By The Framers .....	13
D.	PPACA Presents The Opportunity To Better Define The Parameters Of The Commerce Power Consistent With The Framers' Original Understanding .....	17
II.	THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE CANNOT SAVE PPACA BECAUSE, BY VIOLATING THE TENTH AMENDMENT, PPACA IS INHERENTLY IMPROPER .....	21
A.	The Necessary And Proper Clause Cannot Replace The Absence of Commerce Clause Jurisdiction Or Spending Powers .....	21
B.	The Government's Arguments Conflict With The Framers' Understanding Of The Necessary And Proper Clause.....	22
C.	PPACA Fails The Test Of <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> .....	26

D.	PPACA Contravenes Our System Of Federalism As Envisioned By The Framers.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	29
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 603, 604 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2011) (Nos. 11-393, 11-398, 11-400).....	4,18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9,10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 .....	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	22,24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21

<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 41 (1937).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	24
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3359 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2011) (No.11-679).....	4,7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	26,27,29
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	29
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. June 29, 2011) (No. 11-117).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 1951 (2010).....	20,24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16,17,18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. amend. X..... *passim*  
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) (2011)..... 28  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) (2011) ..... 27  
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) (2011) ..... 28  
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1) (2011) ..... 28

**Rule**

S. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the  
Constitutionality of the Bank (23 Feb.  
1791) in 8 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER  
HAMILTON 2 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1961)..... 24  
  
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE LONG-TERM  
OUTLOOK FOR HEALTHCARE SPENDING  
(2007), available at [http://www.cbo.gov/  
ftpdocs/87xx/doc8758/11-13-LT-Health.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/87xx/doc8758/11-13-LT-Health.pdf)..... 2

DAVID P. CURRIE, THE CONSTITUTION IN THE SUPREME COURT: THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS 1789-1888 (1985) .....	9
DAVID O. STEWART, THE MEN WHO INVENTED THE CONSTITUTION: THE SUMMER OF 1787 (2007).....	1
Donald H. Regan, <i>How To Think About The Federal Commerce Power And Incidentally Rewrite United States v. Lopez</i> , 94 MICH. L. REV. 554 (1995).....	17
James F. Blumstein & Frank A. Sloan, <i>Health Care Reform Through Medicaid Managed Care: Tennessee as a Case Study and a Paradigm</i> , 53 VAND. L. REV. 125, 133 (2000).....	28
JAMES MADISON, NOTES OF THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (W.W. Norton 1987) .....	11
James Madison, The Bank Bill, House of Representatives (Feb. 2, 1791) in 13 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 376-78 (William T. Hutchinson ed.,1977) .....	23
Jim Chen, <i>Filburn's Legacy</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 1719 (2003).....	6,15
John C. Eastman, <i>The Spending Power</i> , in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION 95 (Edwin Meese III ed., 2005).....	25

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Wilson Cary Nicholas (September 7, 1803) in 10 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 419 (Andrew A. Lipscomb ed., 1904).....	30
Mark Knoller, <i>U.S. National Debt Tops Debt Limit</i> , CBS NEWS ONLINE, December 16, 2009, <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-503544_162-5987341-503544.html">http://www.cbsnews.com/ 8301-503544_162-5987341-503544.html</a> .....	2
NATIONAL ASS'N OF STATE BUDGET OFFICERS, 2010 STATE EXPENDITURE REPORT: EXAMINING FISCAL 2009-2011 STATE SPENDING 47 (2011) .....	28
ORIGINALISM: A QUARTER-CENTURY OF DEBATE (Steven Calabresi ed., 2007).....	25
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	11
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Does the Constitution Protect Economic Liberty?</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 5 (2012) .....	17
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of The Commerce Clause</i> , 55 ARK. L. REV. 847 (2003). .....	10
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 101 (2001) .....	11

Richard W. Garnett, <i>The New Federalism, The Spending Power, and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 89 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2003).....	25
SAMUEL A. JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1785).....	11
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1888).....	23
THE FEDERALIST No. 12 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	11
THE FEDERALIST No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
Yuval Levin, <i>Pass It To Find Out What's In It</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW ONLINE, March 9, 2010, <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/195976/pass-it-find-out-whats-it/yuval-levin">http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/195976/pass-it-find-out-whats-it/yuval-levin</a> .....	3
